

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

ł

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

eş.,

A U G U S ${\bf T}$ A : severance and dorr, printers to the state.

1841.

......

PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

LANDS IN PITTSFIELD.

thereof to meet at a time and place, specified in said warrant, for the choice of town officers. [Approved February 20, 1841.]

Chapter 104.

AN ACT to set off certain lands from Pittsfield and annex the same to Canaan.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the following territory in Pittsfield, in the County of Somerset, with the inhabitants thereon, to wit: all that part of said Pittsfield, which lies north and west of the following lines, commencing at the south-west corner of lot numbered eleven in range one, and running thence east, in the south line of said lot, to the east end thereof; and thence north, by the range line between ranges one and two, through Sibley's Pond to the north line of said town of Pittsfield, be and the same is hereby set off from said town of Pittsfield and annexed to the town of Canaan in said County of Somerset.

Be it further enacted, That the balance SECT. 2. Money due from of five hundred dollars, now remaining due from the County of Some County of Somerset to the inhabitants of Pittsfield, orsibley Bridge, for the repair of the Sibley Bridge in said Pittsfield, as by a Resolve of the Legislature of this State, approved by the Governor February fifteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirtyfour, shall be equally divided between said towns of Canaan and Pittsfield, and the Treasurer of said County of Somerset is hereby directed and empowered to pay to the Selectmen of Canaan the first moiety of said balance, to be expended in the repairing of said bridge, according to the provisions of said Resolve.

Be it further enacted, That the collec-Taxes assessed, SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the collec-to be collected, Sec. as before the tion of all taxes, now legally assessed upon the inhab-passage of this itants and territory set off as aforesaid, may be eu-Act.

Boundaries.

-obtained-

-and applied.

PORTLAND FEMALE ORPHAN ASYLUM.

forced by the same officers and in the same manner as if this Act had not been passed. [Approved February 27, 1841.]

Chapter 105.

AN ACT in addition to an Act, entitled "an Act to incorporate the Female Orphan Asylum of Portland," approved February eight-centh, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the "Female Orphan Asylum of Portland" be, and they hereby are authorized to put and place out at dren at serviceservice any of the children under their care and management, at such age as may be deemed advisable, with any suitable master or mistress, and on such terms and conditions as may be deemed reasonable, until such child shall arrive at eighteen years of age old or married. or be married.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the master or mistress, with whom any such child has been or may be placed, in manner aforesaid, shall have rea-Master may reasonable control and power over her, agreeably to the child. terms and conditions, prescribed and agreed upon, in Indentures prowriting, interchanged or to be interchanged by and vided for. between the said Female Orphan Asylum, by their managers, and said master or mistress.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That if any child, so placed and put out to service, shall absent herself, or abscond, or be enticed or inveigled away from the service of her master or mistress, the master Child absenting, or mistress shall be entitled to have the same power absending, or and process to apprehend, secure and recover such master, how rechild, as masters and mistresses now have in reference to apprentices, in and by the fifth section of an Act, entitled "an Act concerning apprentices," passed on the twenty-fifth day of February, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and twenty-one.

[Approved February 27, 1841.]

299